

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KELLY D. GLOSSIP,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. SC92583
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF)	
TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAY)	
PATROL EMPLOYEES')	
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**BRIEF OF MAYOR FRANCIS SLAY, CONGRESSMAN LACY CLAY,
AND CERTAIN CURRENT AND FORMER MEMBERS
OF THE MISSOURI GENERAL ASSEMBLY*
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KELLY D. GLOSSIP**

ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
Harold L. Lowenstein #18741
hlowenstein@armstrongteasdale.com
Richard B. Scherrer #22667
rscherrer@armstrongteasdale.com
Thomas B. Weaver #29176
tweaver@armstrongteasdale.com
Winston E. Calvert #57421
wcalvert@armstrongteasdale.com
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 621-5070 (telephone)
(314) 621-5065 (facsimile)

* A complete list of amici appears on the following page

Those individuals participating as *amici* include:

Joan Bray

John Burnett

Susan Carlson

Mike Colona

Maria Chappelle-Nadal

Lacy Clay

Tishaura Jones

Jolie Justus

Jeanne Kirkton

Tom McDonald

Genise Montecillo

Jeanette Mott Oxford

Jill Schupp

Francis Slay

Zachary Wyatt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	7
CONSENT OF PARTIES	8
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
POINTS RELIED ON	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE STATUS AND HISTORY OF LESBIANS AND GAY MEN IN THE STATE OF MISSOURI CONFIRMS THAT LAWS THAT HAVE THE EFFECT OF CLASSIFYING PEOPLE BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION WARRANT HEIGHTENED JUDICIAL SCRUTINY.	9
A. Lesbians and gay men are a small minority of the Missouri population.	10
B. Due to their status as a small minority, lesbians and gay men have been unable to obtain basic protections through the political process.	11
C. Lesbians and gay men have suffered a history of discrimination.....	14
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	10
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	5
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5
<i>G.A. v. D.A.</i> , 745 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. 1987).....	14
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1350 (W.D. Mo. 1976).....	11
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>J.L.P.(H.) v. D.J.P.</i> , 643 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. 1982)	13
<i>J.P. v. P.W.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. App. 1989)	14
<i>Johnston v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Services</i> , No. 0516-CV09517, 2006 WL 6903173 (Mo. Cir. Feb. 17, 2006)	15
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	17, 19
<i>N.K.M. v. L.E.M.</i> , 606 S.W.2d 179 (Mo. App. 1980)	12
<i>Parents, Families, & Friends of Lesbians & Gays, Inc. v. Camdenton R-III Sch. Dist.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 888 (W.D. Mo. 2012)	17
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985).....	9
<i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (1852).....	19
<i>Snetsinger v. Montana Univ. Sys.</i> , 104 P.3d 445, 456 (Mont. 2004)	10
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 713 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1986)	12, 18

Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989) 13

Windsor v. United States, No. 12-2335, 2012 WL 4937310 (2d Cir. Oct. 18, 2012) 9

Statutes

H.R.2051,96th Gen. Assembly (Mo. 2012), *available at*
<http://www.house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills121/biltxt/intro/HB2051I.htm>. 8

§566.090, RSMo..... 12

Other Authorities

Holly Brantley, *Don't Say Gay Bill a Hot Issue in Mo.*, KSLA NEWS, *available at*
<http://www.ksla.com/story/17701166/dont-say-gay-bill-a-hot-issue-in-mo> 8

Holly Brantley, *Woman Says She Was Beat Up Because of Her Sexual Orientation*,
 WMCTV, *available at* <http://www.wmctv.com/story/19125544/woman-says-she-was-beat-up-because-of-sexual-orientation> 17

Patricia A. Cain, *Litigating for Lesbian and Gay Rights: A Legal History*, 79 VA. L. REV.
 1551, 1565-66 (1993) 10

Otis Cowan, *A Plebiscite for Prejudice: An Analysis of Equal Rights for Gay and Lesbian
 Missourians*, 62 UMKC L. Rev. 347, 353 (1993)..... 12

Connie Farrow, *More Gay Teachers Are Coming Out of the Closet*, L.A. TIMES, Jan. 29,
 1995, *available at* http://articles.latimes.com/1995-01-29/news/mn-25614_1_sexual-orientation 14

Gary J. Gates, *Gay and Lesbian Families in the United States*, THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE
 (Aug. 22, 2001), *available at* [http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/1000491_](http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/1000491_gl_partner_households.pdf)
[gl_partner_households.pdf](http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/1000491_gl_partner_households.pdf)..... 6

Gary J. Gates, *How Many People are Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender?*, THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (Apr. 2011), available at <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/census-lgbt-demographics-studies/how-many-people-are-lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender/>..... 6

Gay and Lesbian Rights, GALLUP (2008), <http://tinyurl.com/278saqd>..... 7

Richard Goldstein, *Queer on Death Row*, VILLAGE VOICE, Mar. 13, 2001, available at <http://www.villagevoice.com/2001-03-13/news/queer-on-death-row/> 14

Scott Jaschik, *Long-Fought Win for Gay Rights*, INSIDE HIGHER ED, Sept. 18, 2006, available at <http://www.insidehighered.com/node/11878/atom.xml> 9

Steve Koehler, *Sides Prepare Passionate Debate over Missouri State Policy*, NEWS-LEADER (Mar. 17, 2004), available at http://www.academic08.net/StopDiscrimination/keiser_letter_1995_media.htm 8, 9

Kosciw, et al., *From Teasing to Torment: A Report on School Climate in Missouri*, GAY, LESBIAN AND STRAIGHT EDUCATION NETWORK (2006), http://www.glsen.org/binary-data/GLSEN_ATTACHMENTS/file/000/000/750-1.pdf..... 16

Tony Messenger, *Gay Discrimination Measure Advances in Mo. House*, ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, Mar. 23, 2010, available at http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/metro/article_e90befb8-1668-5322-a02a-e2d75da7e0d4.html (hereinafter “Messenger, *Gay Discrimination Measure Advances*”)..... 7, 8

Missouri—Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Law and Documentation of Discrimination, WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (Sept. 2009), <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Missouri.pdf> 16

Richard Posner, *SEX AND REASON* (Harvard University Press 1992) c. 11, p. 291 10

Erin Ragan, *Disputes Led Up to Alleged Assault in Cape Neighborhood*, *SOUTHEAST MISSOURIAN*, August 1, 2012, available at <http://www.semissourian.com/story/1876855.html>..... 17

Research Brief: School Climate in Missouri, available at http://www.glsen.org/binary-data/GLSEN_ATTACHMENTS/file/000/001/1839-3.pdf 16

The Constitutional Status of Sexual Orientation: Homosexuality as a Suspect Classification, 98 HARV. L. REV. 1285, 1302 (1985)..... 10

The Pulse 2006: A Community Health Assessment of the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgendered Community in the Kansas City, Missouri, Metropolitan Area, HEALTH DEP'T AND THE LESBIAN AND GAY COMMUNITY CENTER OF GREATER KANSAS CITY (Nov. 2006), <http://www.kcmo.org/idc/groups/health/documents/health/007923.pdf> 15

The Pulse: A Community Health Assessment of the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgendered Community in the Kansas City, Missouri, Metropolitan Area, HEALTH DEP'T AND THE LESBIAN AND GAY COMMUNITY CENTER OF GREATER KANSAS CITY (Apr. 2004), <http://www.kcmo.org/idc/groups/health/documents/health/007243.pdf> 15

Michael Winerip, *School District Told to Replace Web Filter Blocking Pro-Gay Sites*, N.Y. TIMES, March 26, 2012, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/03/26/education/missouri-school-district-questioned-over-anti-gay-web-filter.html?pagewanted=all> 17

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2..... 5
